

No. 13-198

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR., *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**Appeals from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California**

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

DONALD SPECTER
Counsel of Record

STEVEN FAMA
ALISON HARDY
SARA NORMAN
REBEKAH EVENSON
PRISON LAW OFFICE
1917 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 280-2621
dspecter@prisonlaw.com

Counsel for the *Plata*
Appellees

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for the *Coleman*
Appellees

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 5, 2013

MICHAEL W. BIEN
JANE E. KAHN
ERNEST GALVAN
LISA ELLS
AARON J. FISCHER
KRISTA STONE-MANISTA
MARGOT MENDELSON
LORI RIFKIN
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN &
GRUNFELD LLP
315 Montgomery Street
Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-6830

Additional Counsel for *Coleman* Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Prior Proceedings and This Court’s Decision in <i>Plata</i>	3
B. Proceedings and Factual Developments on Remand	6
1. Realignment and Appellants’ Subsequent Intransigence	6
2. Proceedings in the <i>Coleman</i> and <i>Plata</i> District Courts.....	8
3. The April Order Denying Appellants’ Motion To Vacate or Modify.....	11
4. Subsequent Orders and Appellants’ Reluctant Plan for Compliance.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because None Of The Orders Below Grants A New Injunction.....	16
II. Even If This Court Had Jurisdiction, The Proper Course Would Be To Summarily Affirm Because The Questions Presented Are Insubstantial And Properly Left To The Lower Courts’ Discretion.....	22
A. This Court’s Review Is Highly Deferential and the Three-Judge Court Applied the Correct Standard Under Rule 60(b)(5).	22

B.The Three-Judge Court's Thorough Application of the Rule 60(b)(5) Standard to the Current Evidence as a Whole Is Discretionary, Factbound, and Correct.....	27
C.Appellants' Arguments About Public Safety Are Factbound and Meritless.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. 2009)	6, 30
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	3
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	20
<i>Dick v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959).....	17
<i>Gerstein v. Coe</i> , 417 U.S. 279 (1974).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	19
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	20
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	22, 24
<i>In re Slagle</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992).....	19
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	20
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	20

<i>Mercer v. Magnant</i> , 40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Comty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	19
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	19
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	24, 26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Spates v. Manson</i> , 619 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	19
Statutes	
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1253	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2, 15, 17, 20
Judges Bill of 1925, Pub. L. No. 68-415, ch. 229, 43 Stat. 936.....	17
Other Authorities	
Governor of the State of California, Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Proclamation (Jan. 8, 2013), http://bit.ly/VOb1jV	7

Press Release, Cal. Gov. Office, Governor, Speaker, Republican Leaders Announce Immediate Increase in Prison Capacity and Longer-Term Solutions (Aug. 28, 2013), http://bit.ly/1dQAxlU	35
Dep't of Corr. & Rehabilitation, Weekly Report of CDCR Population (Aug. 28, 2013), http://bit.ly/14rwjrv	29
Chris Megerian, <i>Prison plan would avoid any releases, Brown says</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 27, 2013), http://lat.ms/14ryLYX	35
Paige St. John, <i>California seeks private prison deals</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 8, 2013), http://lat.ms/17vokJZ	14, 34
Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice & Procedure</i> (9th ed. 2007)	19
16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2013)....	19, 22
